only diesel trucks exist in the fleet until 2050. In the transformation sector, no additional crude oil
refining capacity is foreseen until 2050. The evolution of the energy processing (transformation)
infrastructure has been based on reporting and energy plans and studies by the national [66,67] and
state government [68].

3.6. Alternative Options Scenarios

The comparison of scenarios will be based on the assumption that MHDT sales from 2030 on
will be taken over by the alternative option (Figure 3), following a prohibition of diesel oil vehicles.
Although this is not the case yet, Brazilian legislators consider this scenario with a particular law
already under implementation [70].

Figure 3. Fleet evolution from diesel to alternative option based on the assumption of diesel vehicles
sales prohibition.

3.7. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed based on the minimum and maximum values of each
environmental loading in this study. Table 6 shows the values taken from the review, and, in the case
of no information, a ±20% variation was applied to the average values used and reported in Table 3.
For CO2e, the minimum values in processing units (transformation) were set to zero to represent carbon
capture and storage technologies and biogenic CO2 in biodiesel.

Energies 2020, 13, 5433 10 of 26

Table 6. Minimum and maximum values for each indicator to calculate sensitivity.

Demand

Tech.

Fuel
Economy

(MJ/100 km)
CO2 (g/kWh) CH4 (g/kWh) N2O (g/kWh) NOx

(g/kWh) PM (g/kWh) HC (g/kWh) CO (g/kWh)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

CNG a 210 2040 171 1119 0.17 10.8 −20% +20% 0.01 9.08 0 0.02 0.09 4 0.01 9

LNG a 743 1394 273 434 −20% +20% −20% +20% 0.03 5.04 0 0.01 −20% +20% −20% +20%

Diesel
Hybrid a 909 1300 −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20%

Biodiesel a 555 3852 −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20% −20% +20%

Fuel-cell
electric a 750 1025 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Electric a 144 936 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Transformation

Tech.
CO2e (g/MJ) NOx (g/MJ) PM (g/MJ) HC (g/MJ) CO (g/MJ)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

NGPU b 0 33 −20% +20% 0.09 0.11 - - - -

H2 SMR c 0 59 0.02 0.05 0.005 0.008 - - 0.02 0.027

NG liq. d 0 20 - - - - - - - -

Biodiesel
plant e 0 102 0.24 0.29 0.024 0.029 - - 0.08 0.1

Electricity generation

Fossil fuels 0 +20% −20% +20% - - - - −20% +20%

Sugarcane
bagasse - - −20% +20% - - - - −20% +20%

CNG = compressed natural gas; LNG = liquified natural gas; NGPU = natural gas processing unit; SMR = steam methane reform; NOx = nitrogen oxide; PM = particulate matter; HC =
hydrocarbon; CO = carbon oxide. a Absolute values were taken from the systematic review. b Lower values for CO2 were based on the assumption of direct or indirect carbon and capture.
Other values were based on [53]. c Lower values for CO2 were based on the assumption of direct or indirect carbon and capture. Other values were based on [50–52]. d [53]. e [63,64].

Energies 2020, 13, 5433 11 of 26

With the minimum and maximum values as input, the output of LEAP will serve as the basis for